A JMOHAN & ASSOCIATES ) = sl Aol A

. +91-9795959511 | +91-8447364625
Head Office: 25, Babar Road, New Delhi - 110001 . +91-11-43051855

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS REPORT

The Members,

Managing Body,

Indian Red Cross Society,
National Headquarters,

New Delhi.

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of IRCS which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31,

2024 and the Income & Expenditure account for the year ended March 31, 2024.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, except for the
effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion section of our report, the aforesaid financial
statements give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of

the state of affairs of the society as at March 315, 2024 and Income/expenditure for the year ended on that date.

Basi alifi

Some immovable properties have been received by the Society in various funds as donations in kind in the state of
Uttarakhand in the previous years. However, no accounting for these properties has been made in the books of
accounts. Thus, the assets of the Society as on 31.03.2024 are understated to the extent of the value of the

immovable property received in earlier years.

We have also been informed that the valuation of the property received as donation has not been conducted;
therefore, as the value is indeterminate, we are unable to ascribe the quantum of understatement of assets as on
31.03.2024 and the income for the year ended 31.03.2024. Moreover, the society has not got the mutation of the

said properties in its name. The society needs to comply with the statutory provisions in this regard.

Various advances amounting to Rs. 22,11,82,748.00 are lying unadjusted for a substantial period of time as on
31.03.2024. We advise the management to create appropriate provision against the unadjusted advances. Details

are as under

Particular Amount

Outstanding advances before F.Y.2010 4,30,89,775

Outstanding advances after F.Y.2010 to F.Y.2015-16 1,90,21,339

QOutstanding advances after F.Y.2016-17 2,14,67,358




Amount recoverable from Tenants prior to 2019-20

Amount recoverable from Staff before 2010

13,62,12,834

1T 11,03517

Amount recoverable from Staff after 2010

2,87,925

Total

22,11,82,748

Name

Disaster Relief

C01_30110

Amount

Lying
unadjusted
since

G] EQ Adv Kutch Branch

1,36,000

2009-10

Disaster Relief

C01_30119

G| EQ Adv Gujrat Branch

18,43,035

2009-10

Disaster Relief

C01_30120

J&K Militant Fam Rel. Prj.-Adv

5,00,000

2009-10

Disaster Relief

C01.30128

Tsunami Relief-Adv. To A.P.
State Branch

1,00,000

2009-10

Disaster Relief

C01_30131

Flood Relief 05-Adv. To
Gujarat

90,180

2009-10

Disaster Relief

C01_35270

Advance To State Branches

10,98,526

2009-10

Foreign
Exchange

C01_30181

IFRC-HIV/AIDS Adv To Salem
St. B.

432,520

2010

Foreign
Exchange

C01_30184

IFRC-HIV/AIDS Adv. To
Dharmpur

70,309

2010

Disaster Relief

C01_39171

S/D-Advance to parties

11,86,604

2010

Main Fund

C01_39087

HSS-Imprest With Old Staff

2,20,547

2010

Disaster Relief

C01_38010

Advance to Gujarat Branch

72,344

2010

Disaster Relief

C01_38052

Advance to
Warehouse

Bahadurgarh

37,728

2010

Disaster Relief

C01_38070

Advance to A.P. state branch

2,00,000

2010

Disaster Relief

C01_39570

S. DEB.-GOI-Grant in AID for
J&K

14,769

2010

Disaster Relief

C01.39620

M/S. Puloke & Co.

14,575

2010

Foreign
Exchange

€01_39880

Air Ports Auth. Of India-Rec.
From IFRC

32,591

2010

Foreign
Exchange

C01_39881

ICRC- Assam First Aid Project

6.59,533

2010

Foreign
Exchange

€01_39882

D.P. Workshop

1,00,102

2010

Foreign
Exchange

C01_39883

EEC Program-Recovery From
Fed

1,75,450




27



28



Foreign
Exchange

€C01_30693

IFRC-Malaria P&C Prg.-Adv.
to A.P. State branch

96,219

2013

Foreign
Exchange

C01_39897

M/s. Bahadurgarh Public
Carrier Union

2,37,500

2014

Foreign
Exchange

C01_39898

M/s. Kendriya Bhandar

28,086

2014

Foreign
Exchange

C01_30705

IFRC-MDR TB Proj. -Ad. To
QOdisha

71,896

2015

Foreign
Exchange

C01_30658

IFRC-Mdr Tb Proj-Ad. To
Punjab

343925

2014-15

Foreign
Exchange

C01_30217

ICRC-Adv to Nagaland St
Branch

12,77,065

2015-16

Total

1,90,21,339

Foreign
Exchange

€01.30235

Name

Amount

Lying
unadjusted
since

IFRC -DM Prg. Adv Bihar St. Br.

3.06,388

2016-17

Foreign
Exchange

C01_30331

IFRC-DM Prg-Adv. To Assam
State

3,62,084

2016-17

Disaster Relief

C01_38051

Advance to HP state branch

5,00,000

2017-18

Foreign
Exchange

C01_30241

IFRC-DM Prg-Adv To Orissa St
B.

1,02,321

2017-18

Foreign
Exchange

C01_30386

IFRC-Bihar Flood-Adv to U.P.
State Br

1,98,366

2017-18

Foreign
Exchange

C01_30702

IFRC-DM Prg- Adv. Himachal
Pradesh

3,98,093

2017-18

Foreign
Exchange

C01_30714

IFRC-DM Prg-Adv. To U.P. St.
Br.

2,21,699

2018-19

Foreign
Exchange

C01_30793

IFRC-Serv
Chhatisgarh

Prg.-Adv. To

3,10,331

2018-19

Main Fund

C01_39584

M/s Tempo Automobiles Pvt.
Ltd

7,449

2019

Foreign

Exchange

C01_30262

IFRC-DM Prg-Adv to Gujrat
State

7.06,111

2016-17

Foreign
Exchange

C01_30536

Kuwait Red Cresent -Adv. To
Kerala

41,00,000

2019-20

Foreign
Exchange

€01.30583

ICRC-Adv. To U.P St. Branch

4,10,708

2019-20

Main Fund

C01_39569

CENVAT Adjustable

2,42,520

2020-21

Main Fund

C€01_39605

CPWD
Basement

DMC Bldg. And

5,64,700

2020-21

Disaster Relief

€01_38065

Advance to Kerala State

branch

61,98,900

2020-21




30



Foreign

) Co1_32102 Staff- Capt. Vandana 2,30,477 2010
Exchange

Foreign
Exchange

Staff- Mr. Ratheesan
P

Staft- Sh. AT.
Swaminathan

C01_32103 20,000 2010

Main Fund C01.32190 4,000 2010-11

Main Fund C01_32181 Staff-Sh. S.C. Gupta 28,343 2010-11

Total Advances to

Staff 91,881 2010-11

Disaster Relief C01_32990

Total 11,03,517

Lying
FUND GL NO Name Amount unadjusted
since

C01.32100 Staff- Mr. Rakesh Kumar 2,446 2011

Foreign
Exchange
Foreign
Exchange
Foreign
Exchange
Foreign
Exchange

C01_32101 Staff- Mr. AK. Dash 1,09,844 2013

C01_32110 Staff- Sh. Inder Singh 50,000 2013

C01.32092 Staff- Dr. T.S. Jayalakshmi 1,21,009 2014-15

Foreign

C01_32106 Staff- Mrs. Rina Tripathi 2,102 2017
Exchange

Main Fund C01_31900 Staff- Joginder Singh 2,524 2015-16

Total | 2,87,925

Advances provided to various branches aggregating to Rs. 26,68,751 are lying as liability since 2010 in the books
of account due to expenditure overspent by branches. We are of the opinion that the same should be reviewed by

the management and appropriate accounting entries be passed after making necessary efforts to secure

adjustment.

Fund GLNO Name Amount | Lying unadjusted
| since
Foreign Exchange C01_.30106 | IFRC-Assam Flood 2001-Adv. St. Br 2,00,000 2010

Foreign Exchange C01.30109 | IFRC-Bhopal Shanti Town-Adv to 37,101 2010
M.P.

Foreign Exchange | CO1_30121 | Bihar Flood 2002-1FRC & ARC-Adv to 2,625
Bihar
Foreign Exchange | C01.30136 | IFRC-DFID DP/DR -Adv to Assam Br 98,613

Foreign Exchange C01_30154 IFRC-All India DP/DR-Adv To Guj. Br. 2,17,888




\ Foreign Exchange

C01_30172

[ Global AIDS PRG-Adv. To Salem

Foreign Exchange

C01._30274

IFRC-HIV/AIDS- Adv. To Pune Dist. Br.|

56,993 |

| Foreign Exchange

€01.30289

IFRC-CCC-Adv. To Namakkal St.Br

V1,323

| Foreign Exchange

C01_30367

[ Global Aids Prg-Adv. To Erode

169229 |

Foreign Exchar{ge 12,60,000

CO1_.30577 | SRC-Tsunami - Adv. To Tamilnadu |

Total 26,68,751

Various unadjusted Earmarked funds amounting to Rs. 15,39,30,905 continue to appear as a liability in the books
of account with no movement from last several years. The explanation provided during audit is not satisfactory.
We are of the opinion that the same should be reviewed by the management and appropriate accounting entries

be passed after making necessary efforts to secure adjustment.

Unadjusted Earmarked funds before F.Y. 2010

Lying
unadjusted
since

FUND GL NO Name Amount

Foreign

Exchange C02_17122

Gujrat Cyc. Proj Fed -1,56,538 2010-11

Foreign
Exchange
Foreign
Exchange

C02_17125 SRC- Orissa Cyclone -11,70,978 2010-11

C02_.17270 Earthquake Relief-]&K -21,77,556 2010-11

Foreign
Exchange
Foreign
Exchange
Foreign
Exchange
Foreign
Exchange
Foreign
Exchange
Foreign
Exchange
Foreign
Exchange
Foreign
Exchange
Foreign
Exchange

C02_17357 BRC -Flood ‘07 -4,65,882 2010-11

C02_17556 ARC-GJEQ Rehabilitation -16,25,635 2010-11

C02_17650 DMC Prj Funded By ARC -7.24,026 2010-11

IFRC- Drought 2000 RIf-Raj &
Gujrat
IFRC-Org.
Gujarat

C02_17740 -20,70,685 2010-11

Development

C02_.17831 -13,28,078 2010-11

C02_17835 GRC- CBCP Project -A.P -28,44,170 2010-11

C02_17842 IFRC-DFID-11 -17,67,470 2010-11

C02_17847 BRC- Comm. Dev Prj Jamnagar -27,40,985 2010-11

SRC-Office
Gandhidham

Maint. Prj

€02.17859 -6,27,806 2010-11

Foreign
Exchange
Foreign
Exchange

C02_17863 SRC-Castilla La Mancha Ph -1I -13,01,048 2010-11

C02_17868 Oxfam-DRR Project -18,38,048 2010-11

Foreign

Exchange C02_17870

Who- C.P. For Influenzas -18,15,430




Foreign
Exchange

c0z_18210

SRC.C.D. Prep -Orissa,

-13,06.406

2010-11

Foreign
Exchange

C02_18470

IFRC- DFID-11 DP/Dr Prg -Assam

-13,06,805

Total

2010-11

-2,52,67,546

FUND

GL NO

Name

Amount

Lying
unadjusted
since

Foreign
Exchange

€02_.18270

GRC-Bird Flu

-15,27,528

2012=43

Foreign
Exchange

C02_.18593

Concern WW RC -DRR
Project

-14.34,920

2012-13

Foreign
Exchange

€02_17829

GRC- ODMP -1I

-1,14,40,099

2012-13

Foreign
Exchange

C02_17865

CRC-HIV/AIDS Project

-12,37.479

2013-14

Foreign
Exchange

€02.17128

Tsunami Relief Project

-6,21,304

2013-14

Foreign
Exchange

€02_17878

GRC-ODMP-111

-35,68,816

2014-15

Foreign
Exchange

C02_17155

SRC- Tsunami S.T.R.P

-67,01,103

2014-15

Foreign
Exchange

€02_17282

Turkish RC = J&K
Earthquake 2013

-8,77.619

2014-15

Foreign
Exchange

C02_17386

Donation For Uttarakhand
Flood'13

-1,81,68,040

2014-15

Foreign
Exchange

C02_17165

Donation For
Phallin

Cyclone

-80,19,186.00

2015-16

Foreign
Exchange

€02_17387

Donation For &K Flood ‘14

-1,00,14,927

2015-16

Foreign
Exchange

€02_17802

IFRC-HIV/AIDS Prog

-1,66,46,251

2015-16

Foreign
Exchange

C01_30362

Donation For India Floods-
2017-Earmarked donation

-3.24,471

2017

Foreign
Exchange

C02.17172

Donation For Kerala Flood -
2018

-25,27,794

2019-20

Foreign
Exchange

€02_17350

Singapore R.C-Donation For
Kerala Flood 2018

-26,56,337

2019-20

Foreign
Exchange

C02_17389

Singapore R.C-Donation For
Procurement

-48,30,660

2019-20

Foreign
Exchange

C02_17530

French Red Cross-Donation
for Kerala Flood-2018

-33,76,455

2019-20

Foreign
Exchange

C02_18609

Kuwait Red Cross -Kerala
Flood Relief

-1,39,88,031

2019-20

Foreign
Exchange

C02_18625

IFRC-Donation For Kerala
Floods-2018 NY

-37.24,536

2019-20

Foreign
Exchange

C02_17398

IFRC-Flood Early Warning
(FEWEAP)

-1,69,77,802

2021-22

Total

-12,86,63,359

T
LA




Various unadjusted earmarked funds amounting to Rs. 1,11,67,046 continue to appear on the liability side in the

books of account with a debit balance as on 31.03.2024. The explanation provided by the concerned division that

this is due to over expenditure of various programs. We are of the opinion that the excess expenditure needs to be

examined by the management and appropriate action including passing of necessary accounting entries be made.

FUND

GL NO

| Name

Amount

Debit balance since

VForeign Exchange |

C02 17134

| IFRC-Watson-Tamil Nadu, |&K

41,104

2010

| Foreign Exchange

C02_17348

| IFRC-Flood 06

6,150

2010

Foreign Exchange

C02_17366

WHO-Bihar Flood'08

897

2010

Foreign Exchange

C02_17620

Fou

DMC Asst. By American Exp. |

1,61,860

2010

Foreign Excha nge |

C02_17630

| IFRC-DMC Assisted

73,123

2010

Foreign Exchange |

C02_17640

| DMC-NHQ Store NO.2

532,981

2010

Foreign Exchange

C02_17750

| Rajasthan Drought-IFRC

48,599

2010

Foreign Exchange

C02_17822

IFRC-CTI Renovation Prj.

66,969

2010

Foreign Exchange

C02_17825

IFRC-Renovation of Kol. W. H.

50,099

2010

Foreign Exchange

€02_17826

IFRC-Renovation of Vasana W.

157

2010

Foreign Exchange

C02_.17832

IFRC-Information Development

292,252

2010

Foreign Exchange

C02_17836

| IFRC-Bhopal Shanti Town Heal

37,101

2010

Foreign Exchange

C02_.17838

' SRC- Castilla La Mancha H W&S

45,347

2010

Foreign Exchange

C02_17851

| IFRC-Community Care Centre

8,40,312

2010

| Foreign Exchange

C02_17852

| IFRC-Office Dev Prg In Guj.

6,162

2010

i Foreign Exchange

C02_17858

SRC-IRUN DP&DM Project

24,204

2010

Foreign Exchange

C02_17862

BRC-HIV/AIDS Project

24,306

2010

Foreign Exchange

€02_.17880

IFRC-Statutory Meetings

5.580

2017

Foreign Exchange

C02_18240

IFRC-Polio Sind

1,31,532

2010

Foreign Exchange

€02_18260

IFRC-NDRT Trg Prg

1,26,705

2015

Foreign Exchange

C02_18261

IFRC-North East Flood-2017

1,41,062

2018

Foreign Exchange

€02_18310

IFRC-Renovation Of Kol. W. H.-
Il

17,113

2014

Foreign Exchange

C02_18360

IFRC-All India DP/DR

3,84,895

2010

Foreign Exchange

C02_18390

IFRC-D.P. Stock

2,65,012

2010

Foreign Exchange

C02_18540

IFRC-MDR TB Project

41.64,734

2020

Foreign Exchange

C02_18595

. IFRC-Renov. & Reconst. Of Vikh

1,87,158

2013

Foreign Exchange

C02_18608

Belgium RC-Recoverable

11,584

TOTAL

1,11,67,046

10




Creditors amounting to Rs. -16,74,675 are outstanding as on 31.03.2024 and have remained unadjusted in the
books of account since 2010. We are of the opinion that the same should be reviewed by the management and

appropriate accounting entries be passed after making necessary efforts to secure adjustment.

Fund | GLNO Name Amount Lying unadjusted
since
Main Fund C02_22108 M/s Gautam Enterprises -23,082 2018-19

Main Fund c02_22111 M/s Kumar Air Conditioning Co. -50,057 2009-10
Main Fund C02 22126 M/s Irfan Ahmed -6,99,407 2020-21
Main Fund €02_22171 M/s Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Lt -1,54,377 | 2014-15

Main Fund C02_22340 M/S Pneumatic Engineering -1,04,781 2019-20

Services

Main Fund C02_22539 M/S Dharam son -1,08,107 2014-15

Main Fund C02_22069 M/S. Classic Construction Co. -8,262 2010
Main Fund €02_22075 M/s Jaipal Singh -3,376 2010
Main Fund €02_22078 M/S. Kamal Associates -25,684 2010
Main Fund C02_22081 M/s Liberal Technologies - 6,805 2010
Main Fund C02_22096 M/s Star Construction - 2,449 2010
Main Fund C02_22535 M/s Big Events - 12,295 2014
Main Fund c02_22527 M/s Fair deal Furnishing Co. -14,334 2013
Main Fund C02_22207 M/s Bhanot Electric Works. -31,187 2010
Main Fund C02_22189 M/s Kent RPO Systems Ltd. -1,900 2010
Main Fund C02_22186 M/s Ram Awadhi -39,560 2010
Main Fund €C02_22156 M/s Secura Consultants i -18,711 2010

Main Fund C02_22141 M/s Team Engineers -11,351 2010
Main Fund €02_22129 M/s Fedders LLOYD Corp. Ltd. -3,730 2010
Foreign Exchange | C02_22435 ICRC- Ambulance To J&K -7.126 2010
Foreign Exchange | C02_22438 M/s Lepakshi Handicrafts -40,098 2010

Emporium
Foreign Exchange | C02_22441 M/s Mahatta Digital -709 2010
Foreign Exchange | C02_22444 M/s Pacific International -4,850 : 2010

Foreign Exchange | C02_22447 M/s Pahupati Enterprises -173 2010
Foreign Exchange | C02_22450 M/s Phulkari Punjab Govt. -11,920 2010

Emporium

Foreign Exchange | C02_22453 M/s U.P. Export -10,000

Foreign Exchange | C02_22456 M/s B.M. Enterprises -15,417
Foreign Exchange | C02_22516 M/s S & S Engineers -17,977

Foreign Exchange | C02_22510 ' M/s Acme Consultants P. Ltd. -1,686

Total -16,74,675

11



12



During 2021-22 the Indian Red Cross Society has received the funds from Japanese Red Cross Society and
Finnish Red Cross Society for COVID-19 under FCRA fund. However, the Indian Red Cross Society has
allocated their own funds to the branches under DR Fund for immediate relief. The donor has booked the
expenses based on bills provided by the state branches to Indian Red Cross Society and accordingly issued a
utilization statement of Rs. 92,53,007, however Indian Red Cross Society has not booked any expenses under
the DR fund even after receiving the utilization certificate from the donor agency and bills from the respective
states thereby resulting in understatement of expenditure by Rs. 92,53,007. We are of the opinion that the
same should be reviewed by the management and appropriate accounting entries be passed after making

necessary efforts to secure adjustment.

No provision for doubtful debts was created after 01.04.2014 in the balance sheet despite the fact that there
are large value of unrealized debts for last several years. Thus, the assets of the Society are overstated to the
extent of unrealizable debts. We are of the opinion that the same should be reviewed by the management and

appropriate accounting entries be passed after making necessary efforts to secure adjustment.

10. Other liabilities: An amount aggregating to Rs. 5,38,65,617 is lying unadjusted in the balance sheet as on
31.03.2024. The same is prior to 2010. The explanation provided is not satisfactory. We are of the opinion that
the same should be reviewed by the management and appropriate accounting entries be passed after making

necessary efforts to secure adjustment.

Fund ‘ GL Code
| c02_16210

| €02.16320

. Account Name | Amount
| -4,74,07,418
i -64,58,199

| -5,38,65,617

' Main Fund Interest on Depreciation Reserve

Disaster Relief Interest on Depreciation Reserve

TOTAL

- Advance to CPWD (Main Fund): The Society has given advances to CPWD amounting to Rs. 1,71,43,068 for

executing various projects over a period of time, however no expense or asset has been charged against the
advances made. We are of the opinion that the same should be reviewed by the management and appropriate

accounting entries be passed after making necessary efforts to secure adjustment.

GL Code

Particular

| Amount

C01_32565

Work in Progress-CPWD Staff

‘ 1,51.82,533

C01_39575

Advance - CPWD Staff Qtr. Sarojini Nagar

| 6,70,032

C01_39593

Advance - CPWD Staff Qtr. Kaka Nagar

12,90,503

TOTAL

11,71,43,068

We conducted our audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing (SAs). Our responsibilities under those

13




38

14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



50

26



INDIAN RED CROSS SOCIETY -NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS

Schedule -X1I- Notes to Accounts as on 31032024

AL

Significant Aceounting Policies:

fa

-]

1)

1)

The Accounts are prepared under the historical cost method and is in accordance

with applicable Accounting Standards

I'he accounts are prepared on Mercantile system of accounting except for the

Project funds in the Foreign Exchange account which are maintained on Cash

hasis and are accounted for in the year of receipt of expenditure statement'bills

from various project units and after approval of the Funding Agencies and

Management in the form of booking certificates.

All donations for earmarked purposes are credited 1o respective funds. Other

donations are recognized as income of the Society.

Investments are stated at cost.

Fixed Assets are stated at cost except those received as donations/financed out of

specific funds and are not reflected in the accounts.

i) Depreciation on Fixed Assets acquired from own funds is provided on the

written down book value method at the rates shown in Schedule V.

ii) The Society has credited depreciation reserve account for the depreciation

charged on the fixed assets.

The Stock, Stores and Consumables are valued at cost as certified by the

management.

Retirement Benefits:

Contribution for gratuity is made on adhoc basis as per approved budget to the
Gratuity Fund of the Indian Red Cross Society,

[ eave encashment is accounted for at the time of payment.

i1} Society Contribution to Provident fund is being deposited in the Employee’s

Provident Fund accounts on six monthly basis.

iv) Gratuity Expenses has been booked on the basis of Actual Gratuity paid

27



9. Donation in Kind
(1) Incorporated the stock in kind donation received during the vear
amounting Rs 16,08.45,723
(11} Opening stock of donation received in previous year booked as income (
prior period adjustments) 15,38,07879
(i) Booked donation in Kind received and donated Rs10,19.45 892 as
Expenses
(iv) The closing Stock of Relief Trem as 31/03/24 will be Rs 46.49,16,679

10, IMMOVARLE PROPERTY
Following properties owned by the IRCS NHQ :

' SMo | Location of Property Area

' 1| Nagthat, Dehradun Uttrakhand | 10190 Sq Mir
2 | Korma, Dehradun Uttrakhand | 1620 Sq Mir
3 E Jhadi, Dehradun |, Uttrakhand 6480 S Mir

124372 5q
4 | Chamma, Tehn ,Uttrakhand Mir
| Marendra Hagar Tehr
! 5 | Uttrakhand BO0 Sg Mtr
6 | Meh Tahn, Uttrakhand 400 Sq Mtr
10431.2 5g
7 | Baluwakot,Uttrakhand Mir

The historical value of above property is not available and the same will be
substituted when available in accordance to the accounting standard issued by the
Institute of Chartered Accountant of India

28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



